

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

NO. 13-60614

HANCOCK COUNTY BOARD OF SUPERVISORS,
Plaintiff

v.

KAREN LADNER RUHR, in her official capacity as Hancock County Circuit
Clerk and Hancock County Registrar, et al.,
Defendants

JIM HOOD, Attorney General for the State of Mississippi *ex rel.* the State of
Mississippi,
Intervenor Defendant

HAZELHURST, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL
ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, on
behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; NANETTE
THURMOND-SMITH,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

**BRIEF OF INTERVENOR DEFENDANT-APPELLEE
ATTORNEY GENERAL JIM HOOD**

HAROLD E. PIZZETTA, III (Bar# 99867)
JUSTIN L. MATHENY (Bar# 100754)
Office of the Mississippi Attorney General
550 High Street, Suite 1200
Jackson, MS 39201
Phone: (601) 359-3680
Facsimile: (601) 359-2003
hpizz@ago.state.ms.us
jmath@ago.state.ms.us

PAMELA JEFFERSON; ROBERT CATCHINGS,

Movants - Appellants

v.

COPIAH COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COPIAH COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI DEMOCRATIC PARTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE; COPIAH COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN PARTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE; COPIAH COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS; EDNA STEVENS, in her official capacity as Circuit Clerk,

Defendants - Appellees

JIM HOOD,

Intervenor Defendant - Appellee

REVEREND FRANK LEE, on behalf of himself and all others similarly situated; PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

GREGORY PARTMAN,

Movant - Appellant

v.

PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF SUPERVISORS; PIKE COUNTY MISSISSIPPI REPUBLICAN PARTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE; PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BOARD OF ELECTION COMMISSIONERS; ROGER GRAVES, in his official capacity as Circuit Clerk; PIKE COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI DEMOCRATIC PARTY EXECUTIVE COMMITTEE,

Defendants - Appellees

JIM HOOD,

Intervenor Defendant - Appellee

SIMPSON COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NATIONAL ASSOCIATION FOR THE ADVANCEMENT OF COLORED PEOPLE, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated; L. J. CAMPER, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs - Appellants

LASTER SMITH,

Movant - Appellant

v.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.	i
STATEMENT REGARDING ORAL ARGUMENT.	v
TABLE OF CONTENTS.	vi
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.	viii
STATEMENT REGARDING JURISDICTION.	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND RELEVANT FACTS.	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	19
ARGUMENT.	24
I. Standard of Review.. . . .	24
II. The District Court Correctly Held Appellants’ Lawsuits are Moot.	26
A. The 2011 Elections Mooted Appellants’ Claims.	26
B. “Post-Election” Relief does not Save Appellants from Mootness.	28
1. No Implicit Claims for “Post-Election” Relief.	28
2. Unauthorized Amendments do not Revive Appellants’ Lawsuits.	32
3. Failed “Pre-Election” Relief Claims do not Automatically Entitle Appellants to “Post-Election” Relief.	35
III. The District Court Correctly Held the “Capable of Repetition, Yet Evading Review” Doctrine does not Apply.	37

A.	Appellants had Plenty of Time to Litigate.	38
B.	Appellants Failed to Prove a Reasonable Expectation of Being Subject to the Same Conduct Again.	40
	CONCLUSION.	43
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.	45
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH RULE 32(a).	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Alabama v. U.S. Army Corps. of Eng’rs</i> , 382 F.Supp.2d 1301 (N.D. Ala. 2005).	34
<i>Bayou Liberty Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 217 F.3d 393 (5 th Cir. 2000).	26, 30, 39
<i>City of Los Angeles v. Lyons</i> , 461 U.S. 95 (1983).	37
<i>County of Morris v. Nationalist Movement</i> , 273 F.3d 527 (3 rd Cir. 2001).	39
<i>DeFunis v. Odegaard</i> , 416 U.S. 312 (1974).	26
<i>DiMaio v. Democratic National Committee</i> , 555 F.3d 1343 (11 th Cir. 2009).	39
<i>Fox v. Bd. of Trustees of the State Univ. of New York</i> , 148 F.R.D. 474 (N.D. N.Y. 1993)..	34
<i>Keller v. Gilliam</i> , 454 F.2d 55 (5 th Cir. 1972).	35
<i>Hall v. Beals</i> , 396 U.S. 45 (1969).	43
<i>Hancock County Bd. of Supervisors v. Rhur</i> , 487 Fed. Appx. 189 (5 th Cir. 2012)..	<i>passim</i>
<i>Harris v. City of Houston</i> , 151 F.3d 186 (5 th Cir. 1998).	24, 30, 36

Headwaters, Inc. v. Bureau of Land Management, Medford Dist.,
893 F.2d 1012 (9th Cir. 1989). 39

Herbert v. United States,
53 F.3d 720 (5th Cir. 1995). 25

Illinois State Bd. of Elections v. Socialist Workers Party,
440 U.S. 173 (1979). 37-38

Libertarian Party v. Dardenne,
595 F.3d 215 (5th Cir. 2010). 40

Lopez v. City of Houston,
617 F.3d 336 (5th Cir. 2010). 29-30, 36

Mahan v. Howell,
410 U.S. 315 (1973). 6

Matter of Kulp Foundry, Inc.,
691 F.2d 1125 (3rd Cir. 1982). 39

Mauldin v. Fiesta Mart,
114 F.3d 1184, 1997 WL 255640 (5th Cir. 1997). 38

McCarthy v. Ozark School Dist.,
359 F.3d 1029 (8th Cir. 2004). 43

Minnesota Humane Society v. Clark,
184 F.3d 795 (8th Cir. 1999). 39

Mississippi State Conf. of NAACP v. Bryant,
133 S.Ct. 2389 (2013). 16, 36-37

Moore v. Leflore County Bd. of Election Comm’rs,
351 F.Supp. 848 (N.D. Miss. 1971). 35

Murphy v. Hunt,
455 U.S. 478 (1982). 40

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010). 39

New Jersey Turnpike Authority v. Jersey Cent. Power and Light,
772 F.2d 25 (3rd Cir. 1985). 43

Payne v. Travenol Labs, Inc.,
565 F.2d 895 (5th Cir. 1978). 28

Procter & Gamble Co. v. Amway Corp.,
376 F.3d 496 (5th Cir. 2004). 38

Ramming v. United States,
281 F.3d 158 (5th Cir. 2001). 25

Seafarers Int’l Union of N. Am. v. National Marine Servs., Inc.,
820 F.2d 148 (5th Cir. 1987). 26

Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder,
133 S.Ct. 2612 (2013). 16, 18, 23, 41

Smith v. Winter,
782 F.2d 508 (5th Cir. 1986). 39

Spotts v. United States,
613 F.3d 559 (5th Cir. 2010). 25-26

Taylor v. Monroe County Bd. of Supervisors,
394 F.2d 333 (5th Cir. 1972). 35

Tobin for Governor v. Illinois State Bd. of Elections,
268 F.3d 517 (7th Cir. 2001). 43

Tucker v. Burford,
603 F.Supp. 276 (N.D. Miss. 1985). 35

Vivian Tankships Corp. v. State of Louisiana,
254 F.3d 1080, 2001 WL 563773 (5th Cir. 2001). 43

Washington v. Allstate Ins. Co.,
901 F.2d 1281 (5th Cir. 1990). 38

Weinstein v. Bradford,
423 U.S. 147 (1975). 37

Wilson v. Birnberg,
667 F.3d 591 (5th Cir. 2012). 30, 36

FEDERAL LAWS

U.S. CONST., Art. III. 11

U.S. CONST., Amend. XIV. 7

U.S. CONST., Amend. XV. 7

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1343 1

28 U.S.C. § 2201. 6

28 U.S.C. § 2202. 6

42 U.S.C. § 1973. 7, 15

42 U.S.C. § 1983. 7

STATE LAWS

MISS. CONST., Art. 6, § 170. 2

MISS. CODE ANN. § 19-3-1 2

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-265 15

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-281. 2

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-283. 2

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-285 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-296 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-299 2, 42

MISS. CODE ANN. §23-15-625 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-629 14-15

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-653 15

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-715 14-15

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-805 14

MISS. CODE ANN. § 23-15-807. 14

FEDERAL RULES

Fed. R. App. P. 8(a)(2) 10, 39

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(1) 8, 16, 24-25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6). 8, 25

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(h)(3). 16, 34

Fifth Circuit Local Rule 27.5. 39

FEDERAL REGULATIONS

28 C.F.R. § 51.33.. . . . 15
